

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
)  
)  
v. )  
)  
PRAKAZREL MICHEL (1), )  
)  
)  
Defendant. )

Case No. 19-148-1 (CKK)

**Evidentiary Hearing and Oral  
Argument Requested**

---

**DEFENDANT PRAKAZREL MICHEL’S  
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL  
[REDACTED]**

M. Scott Peeler (*pro hac vice*)  
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 42nd Fl  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 484-3900  
Facsimile: (212) 484-3990  
scott.peeler@afslaw.com

Peter Zeidenberg (Bar No. 440803)  
Michael F. Dearington (Bar No. 5223987)  
David M. Tafuri (*pro hac vice*)  
Sarah “Cissy” Jackson (*pro hac vice*)  
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-5344  
Telephone: (202) 857-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 857-6395  
peter.zeidenberg@afslaw.com  
michael.dearington@afslaw.com  
david.tafuri@afslaw.com  
cissy.jackson@afslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant Prkazrel Michel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    A June 2021 Superseding Indictment charged Michel with a 2012 foreign conduit scheme and two 2017 unregistered lobbying schemes. .... 2

    II.   On April 26, 2023, the jury convicted Michel on all ten counts..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

    I.    The Court should grant a new trial on all counts because the jury was told that two federal judges had already ruled that Michel conspired to commit the charged crimes, influencing the jury and tainting the verdict. .... 5

        A.    The Court erred by making the jury aware, over the defense’s objection, that the grand jury judge issued a crime-fraud ruling finding that Michel had conspired with Higginbotham and others to commit the charged crimes. .... 5

        B.    The Court also erred by informing the jury of its own belief that Michel had conspired with others by repeatedly ruling in front of the jury that the co-conspirator exception to the rule against hearsay applied..... 7

        C.    The jury’s awareness of two federal judges’ rulings that Michel conspired to commit the charged crimes plainly prejudiced Michel, overrode the presumption of innocence, and tainted the verdict. .... 9

    II.   The Court should grant a new trial on all counts because the Government improperly used Agent Heuchling as an overview witness, and Agent Heuchling improperly offered lay opinion testimony that Michel was guilty of the charged schemes. .... 12

        A.    The D.C. Circuit has “condemn[ed]” the use of overview witnesses, as well as lay opinion testimony that a defendant is guilty..... 13

        B.    The Government ignored the D.C. Circuit’s prohibition on using an overview witness and on offering lay opinion testimony of guilt when Agent Heuchling acted as an overview witness and repeatedly opined about Michel’s guilt. .... 15

    III.  A new trial is warranted under *Strickland* because Michel’s defense counsel, David Kenner, was ineffective and severely prejudiced the defense. .... 20

        A.    Kenner used an experimental AI program to write his closing argument, which made frivolous arguments, conflated the schemes, and failed to highlight key weaknesses in the Government’s case. .... 22

B. Kenner failed to familiarize himself with the charged statutes, causing him to overlook critical weaknesses in the Government’s case..... 24

C. Kenner did not understand the facts or allegations, and he outsourced trial preparations and strategy to contract attorneys at a friend’s e-discovery company, leading to ineffectual examinations and further prejudice. .... 25

D. Kenner failed to move for severance, likely because he had conflated the alleged schemes, and because of his flat fee arrangement with Michel, causing severe spillover prejudice..... 29

E. Kenner failed to object to the Government’s clearly erroneous use of its case agent as an overview witness and the case agent’s improper opinion about Michel’s guilt based on unspecified evidence and hearsay. .... 32

F. Kenner failed to object to other obvious hearsay that was extremely prejudicial to the defense. .... 33

G. Kenner failed to object to the introduction of attorney-client privileged conversations between Michel and Higginbotham that formed the basis of the Government’s proof of willfulness under FARA..... 36

H. Kenner failed to object to prejudicial evidence that lacked foundation. .... 38

I. Kenner failed to properly prepare for trial or prepare Michel for his testimony and cross-examination..... 41

IV. Even if there were no prejudice under *Strickland*, Michel would still be entitled to a new trial under *Cuyler* because his counsel had two conflicts of interest that adversely affected his counsel’s performance..... 41

A. Kenner and Israely had a conflict of interest when they decided to use an experimental AI program in which they had a financial stake to write the closing argument, resulting in a frivolous and ineffectual closing argument. .... 42

B. Kenner also had a conflict of interest due to the contempt charges prosecutors filed one month before trial, which adversely affected his trial performance. .... 43

1. Kenner developed a conflict of interest when the prosecutors filed contempt charges against him one month before trial for willfully leaking grand jury materials to the media and seeking to influence the jury pool. .... 43

2. Kenner’s conflict of interest due to the contempt charges adversely affected his performance at trial. .... 47

- V. At a minimum, when viewed in the aggregate, the errors during the trial and the ineffective assistance of counsel require a new trial..... 48
- VI. The Court should at least hold an evidentiary hearing on Michel’s ineffective assistance of counsel and conflict-of-interest claims..... 49
- CONCLUSION..... 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Cortez v. Griffin</i> , No. 18CV766, 2023 WL 3266926 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2023) .....	47
<i>Curry v. Haynes</i> , No. 3:22-cv-5493, 2023 WL 3902314 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2023) .....	21
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faigin v. Kelly</i> , 184 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Hairston v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. Civ. 93–2127, 1997 WL 411946 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 1997) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Herrera v. Russi</i> , No. CV-95-0187(CPS), 1996 WL 651017 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1996) .....	42, 47
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	41, 42
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9, 11
<i>Nipper v. Snipes</i> , 7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Osborne v. Shillinger</i> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	21, 36, 42
<i>Pavulak v. United States</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Del. 2017) .....	49
<i>Pegg v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>People v. Hudson</i> , 333 N.W.2d 12 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) .....	10, 11

*Harris ex. rel. Ramseyer v. Wood*,  
64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) .....49

*Rodriguez v. Hoke*,  
928 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1991).....49

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... *passim*

*U.S. Steel, LLC v. Tienco, Inc.*,  
261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001) .....9, 10

*United States v. Baptiste*,  
8 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2021).....49

*United States v. Browne*,  
619 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2022) .....49

*United States v. Bruce*,  
89 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....42

*United States v. Cronic*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....36, 42

*United States v. Debang*,  
780 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....21

*United States v. Diaz–Munoz*,  
632 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1980) .....30

*United States v. Eiland*,  
738 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....15

*United States v. Fennell*,  
53 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....50

*United States v. Finotti*,  
No. 88-0286, 1988 WL 129723 (D.C.C. Nov. 17, 1988) .....38

*United States v. Gooch*,  
665 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....30

*United States v. Hampton*,  
718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....13, 14, 15, 20

*United States v. Hansen*,  
No. CR18-092RAJ, 2021 WL 2434561 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2021).....10

*United States v. Howard*,  
245 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003) .....4

*United States v. Hurt*,  
543 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....48

*United States v. Kladouris*,  
739 F. Supp. 1221 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....49

*United States v. Lewisbey*,  
843 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2016) .....42

*United States v. Meili Lin*,  
326 F.R.D. 214 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....30

*United States v. Miller*,  
738 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....13, 15

*United States v. Moore*,  
651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Njock Eyong*,  
No. 06–305(JDB), 2007 WL 1576309 (D.D.C. May 30, 2007) .....10

*United States v. Otero*,  
848 F.2d 835 (7th Cir. 1988) .....21

*United States v. Patel*,  
No. 20-613, 2022 WL 2713890 (D.N.J. July 13, 2022) .....9

*United States v. Proctor*,  
12 F.R.D. 359 (D.D.C 1951).....4

*United States v. Richardson*,  
161 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....30

*United States v. Robinson*,  
71 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1947) .....4

*United States v. Sevilla-Acosta*,  
746 F. 3d 900 (8th Cir. 2014) .....12

*United States v. Sine*,  
493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*United States v. Sitzmann*,  
893 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....20

*United States v. Stiner*,  
765 F. Supp. 663 (D. Kan. 1991), *aff'd*, 952 F.2d 1401 (10th Cir. 1992) .....4

*United States v. Treadwell*,  
566 F. Supp. 80 (D.D.C. 1983) .....29

*United States v. Tucker*,  
12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....42

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
753 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....4

*United States v. White*,  
887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....37

*United States v. Williams*,  
827 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....14, 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....3, 32

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 951 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1) .....2

18 U.S.C. § 1014 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1) .....3

18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....2

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a) .....3

22 U.S.C. § 612 .....3

22 U.S.C. § 618 .....3

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8 .....29, 30, 31

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 .....29, 30, 31

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....1, 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....15



Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....9, 39  
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....10
